

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

QUAWN M. FRANKLIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

=====  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
=====

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEATH PENALTY CASE  
=====

**MARIA C. PERINETTI**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0013837  
COUNSEL OF RECORD

**LISA M. BORT**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 119074

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION  
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY  
TEMPLE TERRACE, FLORIDA 33637  
PERINETTI@CCMR.STATE.FL.US  
(813) 558-1600

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
CAPITAL CASE .....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	2
A. Conviction and Sentence.....	2
B. Direct Appeal and Postconviction .....	4
C. Motion Seeking <i>Hurst</i> Relief.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The denial of <i>Hurst</i> relief in Petitioner’s case was based on the Florida Supreme Court’s application of an unconstitutional per se harmless-error rule, which the Florida Supreme Court has mechanically applied in every case in which the pre- <i>Hurst</i> advisory jury unanimously recommended death. ....	6
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s per se harmless-error rule relies entirely on the underlying federal constitutional violation and precludes individualized review of that violation’s impact in the context of the record as a whole. ....	9
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s per se harmless-error rule relies entirely on advisory jury decisions infected with <i>Caldwell</i> error. ....	18
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s per se harmless-error rule relies entirely on advisory jury decisions not capable of supporting harmless-error analysis under <i>Sullivan</i> . ....	24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDICES IN SEPARATE VOLUME

- Appendix A Florida Supreme Court Opinion denying appeal of Defendant’s Successive Motion to Vacate Death Sentence, dated February 15, 2018.  
*Franklin v. State*, 236 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2018).
- Appendix B Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit Final Order Denying Defendant’s Successive Motion to Vacate Death Sentence, dated March 31, 2017.
- Appendix C Florida Supreme Court Opinion denying direct appeal from trial, dated June 21, 2007.  
*Franklin v. State*, 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11, 13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998).....	20
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F. 2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Cozzie v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 2017) .....	9
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly (Fla. 2018).....	9
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014) .....	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1967).....	13
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly S250 (Fla. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 969 (Fla. 2014).....	5
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	17

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

*Grim v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S155 (Fla. 2018) .....9

*Guardado v. Jones*, 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017) .....9

*Guardado v. Jones*, 128 S.Ct. 1131 (2018) (Mem) .....22

*Hall v. Florida*, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....10

*Hall v. State*, 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017).....9

*Hall v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S178 (Fla. 2018).....9

*Harrington v. California*, 395 U.S. 250 (1969) .....11, 14

*Hitchcock v. Dugger*, 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....10

*Holloway v. Arkansas*, 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....11, 17

*Hurst v. Florida*, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)..... *Passim*

*Hurst v. State*, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... *Passim*

*Johnston v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S162 (Fla. 2018) .....9, 10

*Kaczmar v. State*, 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017) .....9

*Kaczmar v. Florida*, 138 S.Ct. 1973 (2018) (Mem) .....22

*King v. State*, 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016).....9

*Knight v. State*, 225 So. 3d 661 (2017).....9

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....12

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....10

*Mann v. Dugger*, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) .....20

*McKoy v. North Carolina*, 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....23

*Middleton v. Florida*, 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018) (Mem) .....20

*Middleton v. State*, 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017) .....9

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

*Mills v. Maryland*, 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....23

*Morris v. State*, 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017).....9

*Mosley v. State*, 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....5, 6

*Newberry v. State*, 214 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2017).....9

*Oliver v. State*, 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017).....9

*O’Neal v. McAninch*, 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....11, 12

*Parker v. Dugger*, 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....12, 14

*Philmore v. State*, 234 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2018).....9

*Pope v. Wainwright*, 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....19

*Reynolds v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. 2018) .....9, 22

*Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....6, 10

*Rodden v. Delo*, 143 F. 3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....24

*Rose v. Clark*, 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....11, 13

*Satterwhite v. Texas*, 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....12, 14, 16

*Schneble v. Florida*, 405 U.S. 427 (1972) .....12

*Simmons v. State*, 207 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2016) .....8

*Smithers v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S154 (Fla. 2018).....9

*Sochor v. Florida*, 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....11, 12, 14

*State v. DiGuilio*, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....7

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....24, 25

*Tanzi v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S173 (Fla. 2018).....9

*Taylor v. State*, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S171 (Fla. 2018) .....9

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017) (Mem).....	20
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	13
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
William J. Bowers, et. al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63. WASH. & LEE L. REV. 931 (2006).....	19
